12

Qur Ref NSW/KJK/KZE/L.KG/T00825/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londen EC2P 2YU

T-+44 {0)20 7383 5100
F+44{0)20 7184 4301
grantthomtan co uk

30 January 2017
Dear Sirs

Topplan Estates Limited - In Ligquidation (the Company)

High Court of Justice No 5180 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appotntment as liquudator of the above Company on 17 December 2012, 1n
accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 16 December 2016 and attach

» Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 16 December
2016 and also for the whole liquidation to that date

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liqudator in the peried
17 December 2015 to 16 December 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the
penod

e Appendix C, an analysis of tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional infortnation from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as msolvency practifioner
and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an wsolvency appomntment

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detats are as follows

Registered number 2418899
Repgistered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
COMPANIES HOUSE
Grant Thomion UK LLP s a bmited Eabilty partnecship registered in England and Wales No OCI07742. Ragistered offics Grand
Alistof mombers Is avalable bom our regisiared offica Granl Thomion UK LLP Is authorisad and regutated by the Financlal Gondug "Q5ZEUHGB™
Granl Thoenton UK LLP 8 a member firm of Grant Thomton Internakonal Lid (GTILY GTIL and the member frms are not a wordwide 1 02/2017 H#4T
Hts mermber frms are not agents of and de nol obligate one another and are nol kable for one anolier’s acts of omessions. Pleace see .........g.....m....mgg/




31

32

42

52

53

54

Progress report
Claims against the directors of the Company ‘
Since my last report, I have i1ssued legal proceedings against the Company's directors in

relation to 51 flats at Yeoman Street, London, SE8 SDF  There 15 an unpaid hability that

arose i the sum of £1,104,722 to Lewisham Council when these flats were sold

The legal proceedings are underway and = four day trial date has been set to commence on 4
December 2017

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors 1 this matter and unsecured claimns totalling £1,579,293

have been recetved

Unfortunately, there are msuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors
but the outcome of the clamms detaled above may alter this view

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 4 63A, 1t was agreed by the creditors on 19 November 2013 that my
firm’s remuneration be calculated by the time property spent by the lhiquidator and hus staff in
attending matters artsing 10 the hquidanon and uplifted by 25% My firm’s time costs for the
pertod from 17 December 2015 to 16 December 2016 total £63,415 tepresentng 225 65
hours at ant hourly charge out rate of £281 03

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our total uime costs for the
pentod from 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2016 are £138,959 (excluding the uplift) and
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not drawn any
fees Time costs incurred in the petiod but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n

Appendx B

Time 15 charged 1n umits of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of

hquidators can be found at
hitps / /www 13 org uk/media/documents/technical libr: SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec% 2020

15 pdf Alternatively, I wall supply this information by post on request

The hourly charge out rates used in calculating ime costs for the current and prior period are

as follows

£
Partner/Director 370 - 615
Manager 290 - 470
Other semor professional 195 - 305
Administrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 160 - 175



55

If you have any quertes regarding this report, please contact Kim Edwards on 020 7184 4727
or email kim edwards(@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Topplan Estates Limited

i Aol

Nich {as 5 Wocfa

Liqugdator _\_J

Enc



Appendix A

A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments

Summary of receipts and payments
from 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2016

From From
Statement 17-Dec-12 17-Dec-15
of Affairs to to
Per OR 16-Dec-15 16-Dec-16 Total
L £ £ £
Receipts
Bank Interest 000 016 Q16
0.00 0.16 0.16
Payments
O R Remuneration 1,070 00 000 1,070 00
ISA Account Fees 264 00 88 00 35200
IDTI Cheque Fees 000 030 030
VAT Irtecoverable 000 59 40 59 40
Agent's Fees 000 297 00 297 00
Tax on Interest 000 003 003
1,334 00 444.73 1,778.73
Net -
Receipts/(Payments) -1,334.00 -444.57 1,778.57
Made up as follows
ISA -1,334 00 -88 00 1,422 00
GT Suspense Account 000 112 38 112 38
GT Loan Account 000 -468 95 -468 95
-1,334 00 -444.57 1,778.57




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidator’s fees
Time costs [plus 25%
uplift]

Expenses

Agent’s fees

Land Registry fees
Bond

Travel Expenses

Courter

Other

Gordon Dadds LLP - time

costs *

Gordon Dadds LLP -
expenses

Chatged/mncurred
1n period
17/12/2015 to

16 /12 /2016

£

63,414 75

29700
13200
000
12 00

2010

54,937 50

1,720

Cumulative
charged /incutted
to 16/12 /2016

£

138,958 76

794 33
156 00
2000
74 60

2335

128,284

7,292 50

Of whech pard
to 16/12/2016

000

297 00
000
000
000

000

000

000

* The costs mncurred by Gordon Dadds LLP have been partly recovered by costs awarded by

the court




Topplan Estates Linuted - in Liqmdation

Cc SIP 9 information

S1P9 Analysts 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2016

Appendix C

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partner Manager |SemorProfessional|l Admun / Support Total Average Hourly
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £ Rate

Admmistration and Planning 315 5964 7232 113 97 24908 6743788 £ 27075

Investigations 000 40 81 13520 7675 25276 6903863) £ 273 14

Creditors 000 165 095 865 1125 248225} £ 220 64

Graad Total 315 102 10 208 47 199.37 513 09 138,958 76) £ 270 83

Administration Includes case planning, statutory obligations (e g statutory returns),
maintenance of cash and estate records, general forensic
correspondence, dealing with tax correspondence, legal proceeds and
communications with sohctors and counsel

& Planning

Investigations

Creditors

Includes Investgation mto Company's affairs and assets that may

have been held prior to Liqudation Bank statement analysis and

correspondence with third parties regarding the company's financial

affairs

Includes correspondence with creditors



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a windmg-up by the court

@

)
3

)

®)

(©)

If

{2)  wathin the period mentioned 1 paragraph (2)
{1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors {ncluding the creditor m question), or

{b)  wnth the perrmussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 10 paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request m writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneratton or expenses sct out 1 the progress repott, the liqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is 1 respect of a matter which was previously mcluded in
a progress report

The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recespt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providng all of the information asked for, or
{(b)  so far as the llquidator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudiaal to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(1) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mformation,
grving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court wathun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the Offical Recever



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

() the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(¢}  expenses mncutred by the hiquidator,

ts or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive ot, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate |

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot m a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the retnuneration or the mncurrng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{©)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liqudation

(¢)  an order that the hiquidator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation



